SN D

Southern Nevada Health District

TO: SOUTHERN NEVADA DISTRICT BOARD OF HEALTH DATE: September 25,2025

RE: Approval of the Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement between the Southern
Nevada Health District and The City of North Las Vegas.

PETITION #07-26

That the Southern Nevada District Board of Health approves the Amendment to the Interlocal
Agreement for acquisition and relocation of modular structures between the Southern Nevada
Health District and The City of North Las Vegas.

PETITIONERS:

1
Cassius Lockett, PhD, District Health Officer (] ’
Kim Saner, Deputy District Health Officer - Administration %
Corey Morrison, Interim Chief Facilities Officer ﬁ\;

DISCUSSION:

The City of North Las Vegas shall acquire the two modular structures from SNHD at no cost. This
Amendment amends the move date of the smaller modular structure (Asset #2) to January 15, 2026. The
larger modular structure (Asset #1) will be moved as initially agreed upon by October 31, 2025.

FUNDING:

There is no funding associated with this Amendment. The City of North Las Vegas shall be responsible
for all costs associated with the disassembly, transportation and reassembly of both modular structures.

P.O. Box 3902 | Las Vegas, NV 89127
702.759.1000 | www.southernnevadahealthdistrict.org



AMENDMENT ONE TO
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR ACQUISITION AND
RELOCATION OF MODULAR STRUCTURES

This Amendment One to Interlocal Agreement for Acquisition and Relocation of
Modular Structures (“Amendment One”), is made and entered into as of the date of
the last signature affixed hereto (“Effective Date”) by and between the City of North
Las Vegas, a Nevada Municipal corporation (“City”’) and the Southern Nevada Health
District, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada (hereinafter referred to as
(“SNHD”) (each, a “Party” and collectively, the “Parties”) for the purpose of the
acquisition of surplus modular structures components and their relocation.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on May 27, 2025, City and SNHD entered into an Interlocal Agreement for
Acquisition and Relocation of Modular Structures (“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Parties mutually desire to amend the removal date of Asset #2.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to Section 5 of the Agreement, the Parties mutually agree
to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Subsection 1.2 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with
the following:

1.2 The City shall ensure the removal of Asset #1 no later than October 31, 2025
and the removal of Asset #2 no later than January 15, 2026 from SNHD’s
property located at 280 South Decatur Boulevard Las Vegas, NV 8§9107.

2. This Amendment One may be executed in counterparts and all of such counterparts,
taken together, shall be deemed part of one instrument.

Except as expressly provided in this Amendment One, all the terms and provisions of the

Agreement are and will remain in full force and effect and are hereby ratified and
confirmed by the Parties.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

#WGFPVO5VODKV3Cvl
SNHD Reference C2500137, A01



BY SIGNING BELOW, the Parties hereto have approved and executed this Amendment One to
the Agreement.

City of North Las Vegas, Southern Nevada Health District,
a Nevada municipal corporation a public agency with jurisdiction

over all public health matters in
Clark County, Nevada

s Micaela Rustia-Moore, City Manager s Cassius Lockett, PhD
District Health Officer
Date: Date:
ATTEST:
By:

Jackie Rodgers, City Clerk

Approved as to Form: Approved as to Form:

This document is approved as to form.
Signatures to be affixed after approval by
Southern Nevada District Board of Health.

By: By:
Andy Moore, City Attorney Heather Anderson-Fintak, Esq.
General Counsel
Southern Nevada Health District
#WGFPVO5VODKV3Cvl

SNHD Reference C2500137, A01



